
CAPITAL TRU§T AGENCY 

315 Fairpoinl Dr ive • CulfHreeze, Florida T2561 • Offi ce 850-934-4046 • Fax 850-!n4 -4048 

Via Electronic Delivery 

The Village of Estero, Florida 
Attention: Mayor and Village Council 

August 22, 2016 

Re: A Planned Facility in the Village to house approximately 139 independent living 
units, 60 assisted liv:ing units, 32 memory-support units and 64 skilled nursing beds to be 
known as The Colonnade of Estero (the "Project") 

Dear Mayor Batos and Village Council Members: 

Our agency, the Capital Trust Agency ("CTA'') has been asked to serve as the issuer of bonds for 
the above-referenced Project. CTA was created in 1999 through enabling Florida Statutes that 
provide for governmental entities to sponsor and facilitate public purpose f:inancings that meet 
applicable state and federal laws. We have worked with numerous counties and municipalities 
throughout Florida to issue tax-exempt and taxable debt to provide capital funding of projects 
beneficial to the citizens of Florida. 

The proposed funding will include tax-exempt bonds to be issued by CTA for the Project. The 
Village of Estero (the "Village") will have no legal or fiduciary· obligation to pay the bonds nor 
will they be reflected on the Village's financial Statements. The project owner will be VOANS SW 
Florida Healthcare, Inc., a not for profit corporation affiliated with VOA National Services. I have 
attached information providing general background data about the owner. 

To begin the process of issuing the bonds, the CTA accepted an application from the Project 
principals and the :investment banking firm they selected. Our board has adopted a preliminary 
resolution on January 5, 2016, stating our intent to finance the Project. This resolution states that 
any final authorization (to be considered at a later date) to close the transaction must first meet 
all legal and financial feasibility requirements for a tax exempt bond project such as this. Our 
agency also will not act favorably on a final authorizing resolution without the approval of the 
Village. 

Federal tax law requires, among other things, that a governmental unit having jurisdiction over 
the area where the facility is or will be located must approve the tax-exempt bond issue, even 
when another governmental unit is issuing the bonds. Federal tax law also requires that a public 
hearing be held before that approval is provided. In addition, Florida law requires that a 
governmental entity seeking to issue bonds to f:inance a project located outside of its jurisdiction 
obtain the approval of the jurisdiction in which the project is located prior to the issuance of the 
bonds. These two approvals are commonly referred to as "Host Jurisdiction Approval." Given 
this Project's location, Host Jurisdiction Approval can be provided by the Village, Lee County, or 



The Honorable Mayor Batos and 
Members of the Village Council 

Village of Estero, Florida 
August 22, 2016 
Page 2 

the State of Florida. The financing team believes that the Village would be the appropriate 
governmental entity to provide the Host Jurisdiction Approval for this Project because it is the 
Village that must decide if the project meets the appropriate land uses applied for by the project. 
It is our understanding that the architectural professionals of the project have begun the planning 
and permitting steps to conform to all planning and zoning ordinances of the Village. We believe 
the Project will be a significant enhancement to the seniors' living communities needed in your 
area. 
By giving its Host Jurisdiction Approval, the Village would not be providing any municipal funds 
or property to the Project, nor will it take any responsibility to any investors who might purchase 
the bonds or anyone else. The Village would merely be assisting to satisfy a requirement of 
federal tax law and state law regarding the issuance of bonds. 

With the permission of the Village Attorney and the Village Manager, we have already conducted 
the required public hearing in the Village in accordance with the federal tax law requirements. A 
transcript from that proceeding is attached to this letter. 

If you are agreeable to proceeding with the steps normally associated with similar financings, we 
then respectfully request the attached authorization resolution be placed as an action item at a 
regularly scheduled meeting of the Village Council. With the passage of this resolution, we can 
then proceed to finalizing this transaction including closing on the land acquisition in accordance 
with its contract for purchase. 

We truly believe this financing is a positive for all involved. We are pleased to be a part of it, and 
appreciate the Village giving our request for TEFRA approval due consideration. 

Sincerely, 

,1J ~ 
Ed Gray Ill 
Executive Director 

cc: 
Steven R. Sarkozy, Village Manager 
Burt Saunders, Village Attorney 

Attachments: 
Transcript from TEFRA Hearing 
Proposed Resolution by the Village of Estero 
Background on the Project Owner 



THE CORPORATION 

General Background 

VOANS SW Florida Healrhcare, Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation 
under the laws of the State of Florida (the "State") on April 30, 2015 for the purpose of developing, owning and 
operating a continuing care retirement community ("CCRC") to be located in Estero, Florida. The Corporation has 
been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt t'rom federal income taxation as an organization 
described in Section 50 I (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). The Corporntion is 
an affiliate of Volunteers of America National Services, a Minnesota not-for-profit corporation incorporated in 1982 
("VOA National Services"). See the subheading "-Afl'i1iates of the Corporation" below. 

The Colonnade of Estero (lhe "Community") is a proposed CCRC to be developed on a 21.36 acre site in 
Lee County, Flmida (the "Site") . The Community, once const.rncted, will consist. of l 39 independent living apartments 
(the "Independent Living Apartments"), 60 assisted living 1mil~ (the "Assisted Living Units"), 32 memory support 
assisted living units (the "Memory Supp01t Units"), and 64 private skilled nursing units (the "Skilled Nursing Units," 
collectively with the Assisted Living Units and the Memory Support Units, the "Health Center"). The Community is 
also expected to include commons areas, administrative and support spaces. 

Affiliates of U1e Corporation 

VOA National Senices. The Corporation is affiliated with VOA National Services through provisions in its 
governing documents which provide for the board of directors of the Corporation (the "Board," or individually, the 
"Directors") be appointed by resolution of the board of directors of VOA National Services. As of November 30, 
2015 the same individuals who se1ve on the board of directors of VOA National Services serve as the. Board of the 
Corporation. VOA National Services does not itsell' own or operate facilities or properties. It is engaged pdmari.ly in 
the support, coordination, financial management, quality assurance and strategic planning for its subordinate affiliates 
(the "Affil iates"). 

The Affiliates of VOA National Services, in addition to the Corporation, include the following: (i) VOA Care 
Centers, Minnesota together witl1 its subordinate affiliate The Homestead at Anoka, Inc. which owns and operates 
four skilled nursing facilities and three assisted living facilities; (ii) Volunteers of America Care Facilities, which 
owns and operates se ven skilled nursing facilities, three retirement apartment complexes and an adult day center; (iii) 
Volunteers of America Assisted Living Communities, which owns and operates Elder Homestead, an assisted Jiving 
facility in Minnetonka, Minnesota; (iv) Volunteers of America Home Health Services, which operates a home health 
agency in Hennepin, Anoka , Olmstead and Ramsey Coimties, Minnesota; (v) Volunteers of America Homestead 2000, 
Inc., which owns and operates a home heal.th agency in Montrose County, Colorado; (vi) Volunteers of America 
National Services Foundation (to date relatively inactive); (vii) The Homestead at Rochester, Inc. which owns and 
operates a skilled nursing care facility and an independent and assisted living facility in Rochester, Minnesota; (viii) 
The Homestead at Montrose, Jnc., which owns am! operates an assisted living facility in Montrose, Colorado; (ix) 
Sleepy Eye Area Home Health Inc,, which owns and operates a J10me health agency in Brown County, Mjnnesota; (x) 
VOANS Senior CommUnity Meals, Inc., which operates a senior meal programs in Montrose, Delta and San Miguel 
Counties in Colorado; (xi) VOANS Senior Community Care of Colorado, Inc., which owns and operates n Program 
for All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly ("PACE program") on the Western Slope of Colorado; (xii) VOANS Senior 
Comm Unity Care of North Carolina, Inc., which owns and operntes a PACE program in Raleigh/Durham, North 
Carolina; (xiii) VOANS Development Corporation, which develops future sites and projects for affiliates of VOA 
National Services; (xiv) VOA National Housing Corporation, which manages subsidized and affordable housing 
facilities throughout the United States; and (xv) Gulf Care, Inc., which owns and operates a CCRC located in Cape 
Coral, Florida known as "Gulf Coast Village" and, through its subordinate affiliates, provide a variety of intermittent 
healthcare and domestic support services through an outpatient rehab program, a continuing care at-home program, 
home health services and private duty home care services. VOA National Services also holds (i) an 80% membership 
interest in The Homestead at Boulder City, Inc.., which owns and operates an assisted living facility in Boulder City, 
Nevada, and (ii) a 60% membership interest in VOANS Senior Community Care of Michigan, Inc. which owns and 
operates a PACE program in Lansing, Michigan. 

VOA NATIONAL SERVICES AND ITS AFFILIATES HA VE NO DIRECT OR lNDIRECT EX RESS 
OR IMPLillD OBLIGATION TO PAY PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON THE NOTES (AS DEFINED IN 

A-3 



THE FRONT SECTION OF THIS PRJV ATE .PLACEMENT MEMORANDUM) OR ANY OBLIGATION 
FOR ANY OTHER LIABILITIES OF THE CORPORATION. 

Govemancc of the Corporation 

The Board is elected by VOA National Services. The management and direction of the Corporation's 
business is vested solely in the Board. Any Director may be removed with or without cause by VOA National Service.s. 
The Board elects the officers of the Corporation. As of November '.lO, 2015, the individuals who serve on the board 
of directors of VOA National Services were elected to serve on the Board of the Corporation. The current Directors 
of the Corporation are listed below: 

Name ~ Occupation 
C. David Kikumoto 65 CEO - Denver Management Advisors 
Michael W. King 64 President and CEO, Volunteers of America, Inc. 
Shawn Bloom 5'.l President, National PACE Association 
Nancy Feldman 68 President, Ucare Minnesota 
Carol B. Moore 77 President, Chesapeake Consulting 
Jane W. Burks Retired 
Edwina Carrington 69 President, CHK Enterprises, LLC 
Wilfred N. Cooper 84 Founder and Chairman, WNC & Associates 
Karen M. Dale 51 Executive Director, AmeriHealth District of Columbia 
Ja111es M. Le.Blanc CEO, Volunteers of America of Greater New Orleans 
John C. Morland 68 General counsel, National Housing Trust 
Ann B. Schnare 67 AB Schnare Associates, LLC 
Michael Sullivan 68 President, Sullivan Consulting Services 
Stephen N. Wakefield 65 Buckner International 

The cuffent Assistant Secretary/Treasurers of the Corporation are as follows: 

Name 
Joe Budzynski 
Nancy Gavin 
Cynthia Keller 
Deborah Perry 
Patrick Sheridan 
Thomas Turnbull 

Management of the Corporation 

Position 
Assistant Secretaryffreasurer 
Assistant Secretaryrrreasurer 
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer 
Assistant. Sccretaryffreasurer 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer 

Position 
Chairman 
President 
Vice Chairman 
Treasurer 
Secretary 

The Corporation has not yet employed management and staff of the Community. Approximately 12 months 
pl'ior lo the date of opening of the Independent Living Apartments, the Directors of the Corporntion anticipate to begin 
hiring the Community's management team. The Corporation will seek individuals with the appropriate expertise in 
the senior living and healthcare industiies. In addition, the Corporation has retained GMSC F1orida, LLC to consult 
on the day-to-day operations of the Community pursu,mt to a Consulting Agreeme11t dated September 21, 2015. The 
term of the agreement commences approximately twelve months prior to the first day of occupancy. A summary of 
the terms of the Consulting Agreement is included herein under the caption "MANAGEMENT OF Tlill 
COMMUNITY." 

THE PROJECT 

General Description 

The Community is a senior living CCRC planned to be developed on 21.36 acres in Lee County, Florida (the 
"Project"). The Community, once constructed, is anticipated to consist of 139 Independent Living Apartments, 60 
Assisted Living Units, 32 Memory Support Units, and 64 Skilled Nursing Units. The Community is expected to 
include a number of common areas including a lobby, living area, card/billiards room, auditorium, creative arts studio, 

A-4 



fitness center, mail room, salon and spa, and formal, casllal, and private dining spaces. Common areas will be 
accompanied by approp1iate administrative and support spaces. 

Construction of the Com111u11ity is expected to commence in November 2017 with first occupancy of the 
Independent Living Apartments expected approximately 17 months later in April 2019. First occupancy of the 
healthcare components of the Community is expected to occur approximately 19 months after the start of construction. 
See rhe inside front cover of this Private Placement Memorandum for a location map and site plan of the Community. 
The start of construction is dependent upon, among other th.ings: (i) securing necessary approvals from all city, county, 
state and federal agencies havingjrnisdiction ; (ii) attaining sufficient presales of the Independent Living Apartments; 
(iii) execution of a guaranteed maximum price construction contract; and (iv) obtaining permanent financing for the 
Project through the issuance of tax-exempt bonds or other construction financing. 

The Community's main structure is anticipated to be a tlu-ee-story Independent Living Apartment building 
and tlu·ee-story healthcare building, connected by a two-story central commons building. The anticipated construction 
type of the Independent Living Apartment building is a concrete masonry block exterior integrated with a wood frame 
inte1ior structure. The healthcare building will be a concrete masonry block and prccast plank strncturc. The exterior 
of the buildings are anticipated to consist of a stucco siding finish. The Community is anticipated to include metal 
mansard roof lines and interior flat roofs with membrane roofing. The Community is expected to be attractively 
landscaped featuring amenities such as an auditorium, an exterior water feature, and walking paths throughout the 
community. 

Site Localion 

The Conununity will be const111cted on a 2 l J6 acre sile located at 9201 and 9301 Corkscrew Road, Estero, 
Lee County, Flmida. Corkscrew Road is a major thoroughfare connecting U.S. Route 4] and Interstate 75. This 
co1mectivity provides access to conveniences important lo seniors including shopping, pliarmacies, grocery stores, gas 
stations, banks, and restaurants lm:ated near the Site. 

Gulf Care, Inc., an Affiliate of the Corporation, entered into a Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (the 
"Sale Agreement") for the purchase of the Site on September 17, 2014 with RD Investment Properties, LLC (the 
"Sellef"). Pursuant to the Sale Agreement, the closing on the Site is contingent upon receipt of all necessary state and 
local regulatory approvals, as well as the Corporation securing the necessary capital to purchase the Site. Therefore, 
closing on the land is expected to occur concurrent with the issuance of the Series 2016 Notes. The purchase price 
for the land is $4,900,000. An appraisal of the Project Sile completed in December of 2015, prepared by lntegra 
Realty Resources, concludes that the "as-is" market value of the Property is $5,100,000. 

Independent Living Apartments 

The 139 Independent Living Apartments in the Community are anticipated to be available in one- and two
bedroom configurations. The following table summarizes the anticipated unit types, sizes and prices of the 
Independent Living Apartments: 

[Table on Following Page) 

A-5 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 IN RE: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
DATE: 

7 
TIME: 

8 
PLACE: 

9 

10 
REPORTED 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'---"' 

BY: 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

VOA ESTERO 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

2:00 p.m. to 2:02 p.m . 

Estero Recreation Center 
9200 Corkscrew Palms Boulevard 
Estero, Florida 33928 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 
and Notary Public, State of Florida 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 2 .. 5 

Page4 
1 APPEARANCES: 

2 EDWARD GRAY , EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

DENIS MCKINNON, III 

3 OF: CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

315 Fairpoint Drive 

4 Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561 

edgray3@muniad . com 

5 

6 ALSO PRESENT: 

7 Kevin Ahmadi, VOA 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 I N D E X 

Page2 

Page 3 

2 PROCEEDINGS ............ . ...... .... .... ........ . ... . .. . 4 

3 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. ..... . .. . . .. . ... . 5 

4 

5 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

E X H I B I T S 

Exhibit No. 1 ..... notice of public hearing .... .... . .. . 5 

Exhibit No. 2 ..... report of hearing officer ........... 5 

Exhibit No. 3 ..... meeting roster ......... . ....... . .... 5 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

PROCEEDINGS 
MR. GRAY: We're going to call this public 

hearing of the Capital Trust Agency for the 
purposes of hearing comments on the VOA Southwest 
Florida healthcare facility to be located in 
Estero. We'll call the public hearing open. 

First, for the record, the public notice of 
this hearing was published July 8th, 2016, 
evidencing the meeting to be held at this 
facility, the Estero Community Center, at 

2:00 p.m. on July 22nd, so if you would include 
this as a part of the exhibits for the hearing 
transcript. 

Additionally, the hearing notice indicated 
anyone wanting to mail in comments on the facility 
for introduction to the public record could do so. 
As of yesterday's mail, no one had mailed in any 
comments. 

Normally, if there were people in attendance, 
other than project representatives, we would enter 
our verbalized description of the project, but 
since no one is here, other than a representative 
of the facility, then we'll just include these 
comments as a part of the transcript. 

Additionally, we have a roster here of those 

Page 5 

attending, which include myself, Kevin Ahmadi with 
2 VOA, Denis McKinnon with Capital Trust Agency. As 
3 of this moment, no one else has appeared. And 
4 with that being all the business at hand, we will 
5 conclude the public hearing. 
6 (Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, & 3 were marked for 
7 identification.) 
8 (Proceedings concluded at 2:02 p.m.) 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'---""' 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 

2 

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 
Page 6 

3 STATE OF FLORIDA 

4 COUNTY OF LEE 

5 I , Sharon Dutton , Court Reporter, do certify 

6 that I was authorized to and did stenographically 

7 report the foregoing above-captioned proceedings, that 

8 a review of the transcript was not requested, and the 

9 foregoing transcript , pages 4 through 5 , is a true and 

10 accurate record of my stenographic notes . 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, 

employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties , 

nor am I a re l ative or employee of any of the parties ' 

attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I 

financially interested in the action. 

Dated this 25th day of July, 20 16 . 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL Orange Legal 

800-275-7991 "'---' 

6 



In the Matter of: 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

·www.OnrngeLegal.com 

800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 IN RE: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
DATE: 

7 
TIME: 

8 
PLACE: 

9 

10 
REPORTED BY: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

VOA ESTERO 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

2:00 p.m. to 2:02 p.m. 

Estero Recreation Center 
9200 Corkscrew Palms Boulevard 
Estero, Florida 33928 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 
and Notary Public, State of Florida 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 APPEARANCES : 

2 EDWARD GRAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
DENIS MCKINNON, III 

3 OF: CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 
315 Fairpoint Drive 

4 Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561 
edgray3 @muniad.com 

5 

6 ALSO PRESENT: 

7 Kevin Ahmadi, VOA 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

2 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 I N D E X 

2 PROCEEDINGS .......... . _ .. . ................... . ... . ..... 4 

3 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .... . .............. .. . .. ....... 5 

4 

5 
E X H I B I T S 

6 
Exhibit No. 1 ..... notice of public hearing .... . .. . .... 5 

7 
Exhibit No. 2 ..... report of hearing officer . ... ....... 5 

8 
Exhibit No. 3 ..... meeting roster ...................... 5 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

,...---........ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

3 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

P R O C E E D I N G S 1 

2 MR. GRAY: We're going to call this public 

3 hearing of the Capital Trust Agency for the 

4 purposes of hearing comments on the VOA Southwest 

5 Florida healthcare facility to be located in 

6 Estero . We'll call the public hearing open. 

7 First, for the record, the public notice of 

8 this hearing was published July 8th, 2016, 

9 evidencing the meeting to be held at this 

10 facility, the Estero Community Center, at 

11 2:00 p.m . on July 22nd, so if you would include 

12 this as a part of the exhibits for the hearing 

13 transcript . 

14 Additionally, the hearing notice indicated 

15 anyone wanting to mail in comments on the facility 

16 for introduction to the public record could do so . 

17 As of yesterday's mail, no one had mailed in any 

18 comments. 

19 Normally, if there were people in attendance, 

20 other than project representatives, we would enter 

21 our verbalized description of the project, but 

22 since no one is here, other than a representative 

23 of the facility, then we'll just include these 

24 comments as a part of the transcript. 

25 Additionally, we have a roster here of those 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

4 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 attending, which include myself, Kevin Ahmadi with 

2 VOA, Denis McKinnon with Capital Trust Agency. As 

3 of this moment, no one else has appeared. And 

4 with that being all the business at hand, we will 

5 conclude the public hearing. 

6 (Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, & 3 were marked for 

7 identification.) 

8 (Proceedings concluded at 2 : 02 p.m . ) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"'-.,.../ 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

5 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 

2 

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

3 STATE OF FLORIDA 

4 COUNTY OF LEE 

5 I, Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter, do certify 

6 that I was authorized to and did stenographically 

7 report the foregoing above-captioned proceedings, that 

8 a review of the transcript was not requested, and the 

9 foregoing transcript, pages 4 through 5, is a true and 

10 accurate record of my stenographic notes. 

11 I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, 

12 employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties, 

13 nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' 

14 attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I 

15 financially interested in the action. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"-.....---' 

Dated this 25th day of July, 2016. 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

6 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

Exhibits 

072216 
Public Hearing_ 
Exhibit 1 3:6 

072216 
Public Hearing_ 
Exhibit 2 3:7 

072216_ 
Public Hearing_ 
Exhibit 3 3:8 

1 

1 5:6 

2 

2 5:6 

2016 4:8 

22nd 4:11 

2:00 4:11 

2:02 5:8 

3 

3 5:6 

8 

8th 4:8 

A 

Additionally 4:14, 
25 

Agency 4:3 5:2 

Ahmadi 5:1 

appeared 5:3 

attendance 4: 19 

attending 5: I 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'-....,./ 

B 

business 5:4 

C 

call 4:2,6 

Capital 4:3 5:2 

Center 4:10 

comments 4:4,15, 
18,24 

Community 4:10 

conclude 5:5 

concluded 5:8 

D 

Denis 5:2 

description 4:21 

E 

enter 4:20 

Estero 4:6, I 0 

evidencing 4:9 

exhibit 5:6 

exhibits 4: 12 

F 

facility 4:5, I 0, 15,23 

Florida 4:5 

G 

GRAY 4:2 

H 

hand 5:4 

healthcare 4:5 

hearing 4:3,4,6,8, 12, 
14 5:5 

held 4:9 

I 

identification 5:7 

include 4: 11 ,23 5: 1 

introduction 4: 16 

J 

July 4:8, 11 

K 

Kevin 5:1 

L 

located 4:5 

M 

mail 4:15,17 

mailed 4:17 

marked 5:6 

Mckinnon 5:2 

meeting 4:9 

moment 5:3 

N 

Nos 5:6 

notice 4:7, 14 

0 

open 4:6 

p 

p.m. 4: 11 5:8 

part 4:12,24 

people 4:19 

proceedings 5:8 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

Index: 1 .. yesterday's 

project 4:20,21 

public 4:2,6,7,16 5:5 

published 4:8 

purposes 4:4 

R 

record 4:7,16 

representative 4:22 

representatives 
4:20 

roster 4:25 

s 

Southwest 4:4 

T 

transcript 4: 13,24 

Trust 4:3 5:2 

V 

verbalized 4:21 

VOA 4:4 5:2 

w 

wanting 4:15 

y 

yesterday's 4: 17 



______ ;V ~ :.._ . _ - __ ::_ ______ -ge,e.re.1M-l 1~-__i 
l 
I ·-·--········ .. ··· ·------,d .... _________ . -·-··,·· ·- - ... -~--~- ------------- -~- -·---·-- ·-·-- _______ ,.,_ ·-< 

J .. ----~~/3A1:~: ·;·.---·---~ cn~Al _ _lF.«?1.,4~yi 
z ___ ------~ ···-~---,.-~-~ ----------·- ---~--·-·-··--------~-------·--------·--·····--·-·-·--···--·-·' 
2~- _ 1.&>v_/VI 9:, ,,,, , "·. JiL ________ -··---~,:,, k L _if?.y~J J\J¥ -------· j 
__ 9__. --··------···· --·-··-------··------ -- ····--··----~----···--····--- -~--------~--- -----·. ----··--··-·· ..... ; 
~ . I 

- .. ~~L- ·---··--·----·----------... ----,_,_.._.. ... --.. - ·,_ _,-.... ----~----.-~----~----- ........ --~ ~--.... _.__,__ ... -... ....,,.-.... .....,.. ....... ,... ___ , _____ ...,_ ____ --~--...-. .. -... ~ 

4:, ;' -···•••····--·-·•--·--· ---·--· -·-• ·-• -·---~~ .. s-- -·-· • ·. ·-•~- ,.:'- ~ -·---·-·· ' ,..,, . ..._ ... --·..,•·+-r-..•··-·-· -·-----.•-·•.-.--·"·•--<I 

.. 1:. __ -- ··--· -···-••-<•··· ·····----------·----··---- --·---··-··--····----··----···· ···---· --·-·-·····---···------------- ·--i 
( 

'iJ. ···--······-· .. ··-·-··- ····--··-····-···---··---·---·-.. --. -· ·-·-···---·--·~ --- -···-····--··--·········~-·--------"'· --·-· -.-----·---l 

_q, _______ ·- ···-··-----··---------- ·-----~---·-.. ··--·---- .. - -- ·-------·--·------··,· ... ---··---- --· --,--- ·······-·· ----
./0. ···- ··--···-·-···········-·---·-----····d------·------···---·----~---·-·--· ·------~·-·--- -·-·---··· - - -----···---··--··---·-·--···-··- ·-·--; 

•: 

! ........ ___ ........... ~...----·--......,_· 

··--··· ... ··------ ·-·· ... ·--·----· ... ----· -··- -·--- -- ···--·-·---- ---··-- ----···--·--·- - ----·---------·--- - . ·--·-·· ....... ··-·---------· -···-· -- ·-··-·-·· ... -·-------·-·- ... i 
! 

,..._. -··-.. ·--···· ··-·· -----......... ·- . ---------·-··,... .... ~---·- ,,,_ __ ,._______ ... ~ .... ,_ . ..,_ ···-- . __ ........... ~... ...... --- -· -.-.,·-·--- ...... ~---- .... -..,.----~~--·--- ·. 

l 
- ... _ ... --..--·---·---··- .. -----------~-- ---·· ·-·--·- ----........ ~- .. _ ----·-- -<,y---.~ ,_.-..,_ - - ................ _._,,_,.,, __ ~- _ ... ,... . --,. '""- - ---· 1 

' ' 



In the Matter of: 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

w·ww.Or-dngcLcgal.mm 

800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 IN RE: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
DATE: 

7 
TIME: 

8 
PLACE: 

9 

10 
REPORTED BY: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"'---" 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

VOA ESTERO 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

2:00 p.m. to 2:02 p.m. 

Estero Recreation Center 
9200 Corkscrew Palms Boulevard 
Estero, Florida 33928 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 
and Notary Public, State of Florida 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 APPEARANCES: 

2 EDWARD GRAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
DENIS MCKINNON, III 

3 OF: CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 
315 Fairpoint Drive 

4 Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561 
edgray3 @muniad.com 

5 

6 ALSO PRESENT: 

7 Kevin Ahmadi, VOA 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 
~ 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

2 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 I N D E X 

2 PROCEEDINGS ......... . .. . . . .. . ............... . .. . .... . . 4 

3 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .. . ................. . .......... 5 

4 

5 
E X H I B I T S 

6 
Exhibit No . 1 . . ... notice of public hearing . .... . .. . .. . 5 

7 
Exhibit No. 2 ..... report of hearing officer .... ... .... 5 

8 
Exhibit 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'-.,......--' 

No. 3 ..... meeting roster ......... . . .. .... . .... 5 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

3 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

P R O C E E D I N G S 1 

2 MR. GRAY: We're going to call this public 

3 hearing of the Capital Trust Agency for the 

4 purposes of hearing comments on the VOA Southwest 

5 Florida healthcare facility to be located in 

6 Estero . We'll call the public hearing open. 

7 First, for the record, the public notice of 

8 this hearing was published July 8th, 2016, 

9 evidencing the meeting to be held at this 

10 facility, the Estero Community Center, at 

11 2:00 p.m. on July 22nd, so if you would include 

12 this as a part of the exhibits for the hearing 

13 transcript. 

14 Additionally, the hearing notice indicated 

15 anyone wanting to mail in comments on the facility 

16 for introduction to the public record could do so. 

17 As of yesterday's mail, no one had mailed in any 

18 comments. 

19 Normally, if there were people in attendance , 

20 other than project representatives, we would enter 

21 our verbalized description of the project, but 

22 since no one is here, other than a representative 

23 of the facility, then we'll just include these 

24 comments as a part of the transcript . 

25 Additionally, we have a roster here of those 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'---" 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

4 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 attending, which include myself, Kevin Ahmadi with 

2 VOA, Denis McKinnon with Capital Trust Agency . As 

3 of this moment, no one else has appeared . And 

4 with that being all the business at hand, we will 

5 conclude the public hearing. 

6 (Exhibit Nos . 1, 2, & 3 were marked for 

7 identification.) 

8 (Proceedings concluded at 2:02 p.m.) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"---" 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

5 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 

2 

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

3 STATE OF FLORIDA 

4 COUNTY OF LEE 

5 I, Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter, do certify 

6 that I was authorized to and did stenographically 

7 report the foregoing above-captioned proceedings, that 

8 a review of the transcript was not requested, and the 

9 foregoing transcript, pages 4 through 5, is a true and 

10 accurate record of my stenographic notes. 

11 I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, 

12 employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties, 

13 nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' 

14 attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I 

15 financially interested in the action. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"'---" 

Dated this 25th day of July, 2016. 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

6 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

held 4:9 
Exhibits B 

072216 business 5:4 

Public Hearing_ identification 5:7 
Exhibit 1 3:6 C 

include 4: 11 ,23 5: I 
072216 
Public Hearing_ call 4:2,6 introduction 4: 16 

Exhibit 2 3:7 Capital 4:3 5:2 

072216 J 
Center 4:10 

Public Hearing_ 
Exhibit 3 3:8 comments 4:4,15, July 4:8,11 

18,24 

1 Community 4:10 K 

conclude 5:5 
1 5:6 Kevin 5:1 

concluded 5:8 

L 2 
D 

2 5:6 located 4:5 
Denis 5:2 

2016 4:8 
description 4:21 M 

22nd 4:11 

2:00 4:11 E mail 4:15,17 

2:02 5:8 mailed 4:17 
enter 4:20 

marked 5:6 
3 Estero 4:6,10 

Mckinnon 5:2 
evidencing 4:9 

3 5:6 meeting 4:9 
exhibit 5:6 

moment 5:3 

8 exhibits 4:12 

N 
8th 4:8 F 

Nos 5:6 

A facility 4:5 ,10,15,23 
notice 4:7,14 

Florida 4:5 

Additionally 4: 14, 
0 

25 G 

Agency 4:3 5:2 open 4:6 

Ahmadi 5:1 
GRAY 4:2 

p appeared 5:3 
H 

attendance 4: 19 p.m. 4: 11 5:8 

attending 5: I hand 5:4 
part 4: 12,24 

healthcare 4:5 
people 4:19 

hearing 4:3,4,6,8,12, 
proceedings 5:8 14 5:5 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL Orange Legal 

"---" 800-275-7991 

Index: 1 .. yesterday's 

project 4:20,21 

public 4:2,6,7,16 5:5 

published 4:8 

purposes 4:4 

R 

record 4:7,16 

representative 4:22 

representatives 
4:20 

roster 4:25 

s 

Southwest 4:4 

T 

transcript 4:13,24 

Trust 4:3 5:2 

V 

verbalized 4:21 

VOA 4:4 5:2 

w 

wanting 4:15 

y 

yesterday's 4: 17 



1 VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA 
2 
3 RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 25 
4 
5 A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF 
6 ESTERO, FLORIDA, APPROVING, FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
7 SECTION 147(F) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE AND FOR 
8 PURPOSES OF FLORIDA INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 
9 COOPERATION, THE ISSUANCE BY THE CAPITAL TRUST 

10 AGENCY OF ITS SENIOR HOUSING REVENUE BOND 
11 ANTICIPATION NOTES (THE COLONNADE OF ESTERO 
12 PROJECT), SERIES 2016, IN ONE OR MORE SERIES, EITHER 
13 TAXABLE OR TAX-EXEMPT, OR BOTH, PURSUANT TO A PLAN OF 
14 FINANCE, IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO 
15 EXCEED $20,000,000, SENIOR HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (THE 
16 COLONNADE OF ESTERO PROJECT), SERIES 2016, IN ONE OR 
17 MORE SERIES, EITHER TAXABLE OR TAX-EXEMPT, OR BOTH, 
18 PURSUANT TO A PLAN OF FINANCE, IN AN AGGREGATE 
19 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $150,000,000, FOR THE 
20 PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE COSTS OF SUCH FACILITY, AS 
21 MORE FULLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; AFFIRMING THE PURPOSE 
22 AND FUNCTION OF VOANS SW FLORIDA HEALTHCARE, INC.; 
23 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
24 
25 WHEREAS, the Capital Trust Agency (the "Issuer") proposes to issue an aggregate 
26 principal amount not exceeding $20,000,000 ofits Senior Housing Revenue Bond Anticipation 
27 Notes (The Colonnade of Estero Project), Series 2016 (the "Notes") and not exceeding 
28 $150,000,000 of its Senior Housing Revenue Bonds (The Colonnade ofEstero Project), Series 
29 2016 (the "Bonds"), the proceeds of which will be loaned to VOANS SW Florida Healthcare, 
30 Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, or one or more of its affiliates (as applicable, the 
31 "Borrower"), for the purpose, together with any other available moneys, of (i) financing or 
32 refinancing, including through reimbursement, if applicable, (A) pre-construction 
33 development costs, including, but not limited to, the architectural design, marketing, sales, 
34 preliminary construction planning, legal and accounting costs, and the cost of acquiring, 
35 constructing, developing, furnishing and equipping of an approximately 139 independent 
36 living units, 60 assisted living units, 32 memory-support units and 64 skilled nursing beds, and 
37 common areas to be located on approximately 21 acres ofland (the "Land") including, but not 
38 limited to, related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, relating to a continuing care 
39 retirement community to be known as The Colonnade of Estero, and (B) financing the 
40 acquisition of the Land and expenses related thereto (collectively, the "Project"); (ii) funding 
41 any capitalized interest, (iii) funding any necessary reserves and (iv) paying certain expenses 
42 incurred in connection with the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds; and 
43 
44 WHEREAS, the Project is located at 9201 and 9301 Corkscrew Road, in the Village 
45 of Estero, Florida (the "Village"); and 

Resolution No. 2016-25 Page 1 of 5 



46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of the Project from the proceeds of the Notes 
and the Bonds on a tax-exempt basis, it is necessary to hold a public hearing and approve the 
issuance of the Notes and the Bonds for the purposes of Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and for purposes of Florida inter-governmental 
cooperation; and 

WHEREAS, Ed Gray, III, Executive Director of the Issuer, as hearing officer, 
conducted the public hearing related to the Notes and the Bonds, as required by Section 147(f) 
of the Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Village is a "public agency" as defined in Section 163.01(3)(b), 
Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, according to the report of the hearing officer submitted to the Village 
Council of the Village (the "Village Council"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
"B" (the "Report of Hearing Officer"), following notice by publication in the News-Press on 
July 8, 2016, at least fourteen days prior to July 22, 2016, proof of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit "A" (the "Affidavit of Publication") a public hearing was held before the hearing 
officer on behalf of the Issuer on July 22, 2016, during which comments and discussions 
concerning the plan of finance concerning the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds by the 
Issuer to finance the Project were requested and heard, as required by Section 147(f) of the 
Code; and 

WHEREAS, based upon the representations of the Borrower, the issuance of the Notes 
and the Bonds by the Issuer to finance or refinance the Project will result in access to lower 
cost of capital by the Borrower than it might receive if it were to borrow funds through without 
the assistance of the Issuer, or if the Village were to issue the Notes and the Bonds on the 
Borrower's behalf; and 

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested the Village Council approve the issuance of 
the Notes and the Bonds for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code and for purposes of 
permitting the Issuer finance or refinance the Project within the jurisdiction of the Village, and 
the Issuer has recommended to the Village Council that the Village Council so approve; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 
THE VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, as follows: 

Section 1. 
follows: 

Findings. The Village Council hereby finds, determines and declares as 

A. The matters set forth in the "WHEREAS" clauses above are hereby ratified and 
affirmed. 

B. As evidenced by the Affidavit of Publication, notice of a public hearing to be 
held on July 22, 2016, before a hearing officer on behalf of the Issuer at Estero Recreation 

Resolution No. 2016-25 Page 2 of 5 



91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 

Center, 9200 Corkscrew Palms Boulevard, Estero Florida 33928, inviting comments and 
discussions concerning the plan of finance for the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds was 
published in News-Press, a newspaper of general circulation in the Village, at least fourteen 
days prior to the date of such hearing. 

C. As stated in the Report of Hearing Officer, following such notice, a public 
hearing was held before a hearing officer on behalf of the Issuer on July 22, 2016, during which 
comments and discussions concerning the plan of finance for the issuance of the Notes and the 
Bonds by the Issuer were requested and heard. 

D. The Village Council is the elected legislative body of the Village, and the 
Village has jurisdiction over the entire area in which the Project is or will be located. 

E. Based upon representations by the Borrower, the Village Council has 
determined that the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds to finance the Project: (i) is appropriate 
to the needs and circumstances of, and will make a significant contribution to, the economic 
growth of the Village; (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment; (iii) will protect the 
environment; or (iv) will preserve a public purpose by advancing the economic prosperity, the 
public health, or the general welfare of the State and its people. 

F. Based upon representations by the Borrower, the Village Council has further 
determined that the Project will serve a public purpose by providing housing for the elderly. 

G. Based upon representations by the Borrower, the Village will be able to cope 
satisfactorily with the impact of the Project and will be able to provide, or cause to be provided 
when needed, the public facilities, including utilities and public services, that will be necessary 
for the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of the Project and on account of any 
increases in population or other circumstances resulting therefrom. 

Section 2. Approval for Purposes of Section 147{0 of the Code. For the 
purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code, the Village Council hereby approves the plan of finance 
for the issuance of the Notes by the Issuer in one or more series, either taxable or tax-exempt, 
or both, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $20,000,000, and the Bonds by the 
Issuer in one or more series, either taxable or tax-exempt, or both, in an aggregate principal 
amount not exceeding $150,000,000. 

Section 3. Approval for Purposes of Florida Inter-Governmental 
Cooperation. 

A. For the purposes of Florida inter-governmental cooperation, the Village does 
hereby agree that the Issuer is hereby authorized to issue the Notes in an aggregate principal 
amount not to exceed $20,000,000, and the Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not 
exceeding $150,000,000, and to loan the proceeds thereof to the Borrower to finance or 
refinance the Project. The Issuer is hereby authorized to exercise all powers relating to the 
issuance of the Notes and the Bonds vested in the Village pursuant to the Constitution and the 

Resolution No. 2016-25 Page 3 of 5 



136 laws of the State of Florida (the "State") and to do all things within the jurisdiction of the 
137 Village which are necessary or convenient for the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds and the 
138 financing or refinancing of the Project to the same extent as if the Village were issuing its own 
139 obligations for such purposes without any further authorization from the Village to exercise 
140 such powers or to take such actions. It is the intent of this Section 3(A) that the Issuer be 
141 vested, to the maximum extent permitted by law, with all powers which the Village might 
142 exercise with respect to the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds and the lending of the proceeds 
143 thereof to the Borrower to finance or refinance the Project in the Village as though the Village 
144 were issuing such Bonds as its own special limited obligation. 
145 
146 B. The Issuer shall take all actions it deems necessary or appropriate in connection 
147 with the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds, including, in its discretion, the preparation, 
148 review, execution and filing with government agencies of certificates, opinions, agreements 
149 and other documents to be delivered at the closing of the Notes and the Bonds and the 
150 establishment of any funds and accounts pursuant to a financing agreement related to the Notes 
151 and the Bonds. Neither the Issuer nor the Village shall be liable for the costs of issuing the 
152 Notes and the Bonds or the costs incurred by any of them in connection with the preparation, 
153 review, execution or approval of any documentation or opinions required to be delivered in 
154 connection therewith by the Issuer or the Village or counsel to any of them. All of such costs 
155 shall be paid from the proceeds of the Notes and the Bonds or from other moneys of the 
156 Borrower. 
157 
158 C. The Notes and the Bonds shall not constitute an indebtedness or liability of the 
159 Issuer or the Village. The Notes and the Bonds when issued, and the interest thereon, shall be 
160 limited and special obligations of the Issuer payable solely from certain revenues and other 
161 amounts pledged thereto by the terms thereof. 
162 
163 Section 4. Payment of Fees and Costs by Borrower. The fees and expenses of the 
164 Village shall be paid by the Borrower in the manner and to the extent mutually agreed upon by 
165 the officials of the Village and the Borrower at or prior to issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 
166 
167 Section 5. No Liability. The Village shall have no obligation with respect to the Notes 
168 or the Bonds, and the approval given herein by the Village Council shall not be deemed or 
169 construed to create any obligation or liability, pecuniary or otherwise, of the Village, in 
170 connection with either the Notes or the Bonds or the Project in any respect whatsoever and the 
171 Issuer shall so provide in the documents related to the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 
172 The general credit or taxing power of the Village and the State or any political subdivision or 
173 public agency thereof shall not be pledged to the payment of the Notes or the Bonds. No 
174 statement, representation or recital made herein shall be deemed to constitute a legal 
175 conclusion or a determination by the Village that any particular action or proposed action is 
176 required, authorized or permitted under the laws of the State or the United States. 
177 
178 No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement of this Resolution or 
179 the Notes and the Bonds, or for any claim based thereon or otherwise in respect thereof, shall 
180 be had against any Council Members, the Mayor, the Village Manager, the Village Clerk, the 

Resolution No. 2016-25 Page 4 of 5 



181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 

Village Finance Director, the Village Engineer and the Village Attorney, or any other Village 
staff, as such, past, present or future, either directly or through the Village, it being expressly 
understood (a) that no personal liability whatsoever shall attach to, or is or shall be incurred 
by, the Council Members, the Mayor, the Village Manager, the Village Clerk, the Village 
Finance Director, the Village Engineer or the Village Attorney or any other Village staff, as 
such, under or by reason of the obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this 
Resolution or implied therefrom, and (b) that any and all such personal liability, either at 
common law or in equity or by constitution or statute, of, and any and all such rights and claims 
against, every such Council Member, the Mayor, the Village Manager, the Village Clerk, the 
Village Finance Director, the Village Engineer or the Village Attorney or any other Village 
staff, as such, are waived and released as a condition of, and as a consideration for, the 
execution of this Resolution on the part of the Village. 

Section 6. 
adoption. 

Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero, Florida this 
31st day of August, 2016. 

Attest: VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA 

By: ------------ By: _________ _ 
Kathy Hall, MMC, Village Clerk Nicholas Batos, Mayor 

Reviewed for legal sufficiency: 

By: --------------
Bu rt Saunders, Esq., Village Attorney 

Resolution No. 2016-25 Page 5 of 5 



EXHIBIT A 

The News-Press 
media group 

Attn : 

BRYANT MILLER OLIVE 
25 WEST CEDAR STREET, SUITE 211 
PENSACOLA, FL 32502 

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LEE: 

news-press.com 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Shari Terrell, who on oath says that he or she is a Legal 

Assistant of the News-Press. a .ctaily newspaper:... 
published at Fort Myers in Lee County, Florida ; that the 

attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Ad in the 
matter of 

Notice Pubic Hearing 

In the Twentieth Judicial Circuit Court was published in 
said newspaper in the Issues of: 

Affiant further says that the said News-Press is a paper 

of general circulation daily in Lee, Charlotte, Collier, 
Glades and Hendry Counties and published at Fort 

Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, and that the said 

newspaper has heretofore been continuously published 

in said Lee County, Florida each day and has been 

entered as periodicals matter at the post office in Fort 

Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, for a period of one 

year next preceding the first publication of the attached 
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he or 
she has never paid nor promised any person, firm or 
corporation any discount, rebate , commission or refund 

for the purpose of securing this advertisement for 

publication in the said newspaper. 

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this 8th of July 
2016, by Sharl Terrell who Is personally known to me. 

~ a_~ 
Milagros A. Is~ 

Notary Public for the State of Florida 

My Commission expires July 11 , 2020 

MILAGROS A. ISBERTO 
Notary Public • State of Florida 

Commission# FF 997 151 
My Comm. Expires Jul 11, 2020 
Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

A GANNETT COMPANY 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BY CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

For the purpose of Section 147(1) of 
the Internal Revenue Code ~f 1.986. as 
amended (the · code" ), notice 1s here· 
by given that a public hearing will be 
held at 2:00 p.m. on Friday. July 22, 
2016, or as soon thereafter as practi
cally possible, at the Estero Recreation 
Center, 9200 corkscrew Palms Boule
vard, Estero, FL 33928. The purpose 
of the public hearing Is to cons,der a 
plan of finance for the purp~se, 
among other things, of prov1d1ng 
funds to be loane(I by the Capital 
Trust Agency (the 'Issuer') to VOANS 
SW Florida Healthcare, Inc .• a Florida 
not-for-profit corporation, or '?ne or 
more of its affiliates (as apphcable, 
the "Borrower ' ), for the purpose, to· 
gether with any other avallabl~ mon
e of (i) f inancing. or reflnanc,n9, 1n-

plicab e, (A) pre-construction develop· 
ment costs, including, but not limited 
to, the architectural design, market
ing, sales, preliminary construction 
plannlng, legal and account ing costs, 
and the cost of acqumng, construct
ing developing, furnishing and equip· 
ping of an approximatefy . 139 i.n~e
pendent living units, 60 ass1s~ed hv,ng 
units 32 memory-support units and 64 
skille'd nu~inq beds, and common 

0001412949 / 8504691088BRY.t 

areas to b~ located on approximately 
21 acres of land (the 'Land') includ
ing, but not limited to, related facili
ties, foctures, furnishings and eqwp· 
ment, relating to a continuing care re
tirement community to be known as 
The Colonnade of Estero, and (Bl ti· 
nancing the acquisition of the land 
and expenses related thereto (colle1 
tively, the • Project'); (Ii) funding any 
capitalized interest, (Iii) funding an, 
necessary rese~es and (iv) paying cer
tain expenses incurred ,n connection 
with the issuance of the Notes ~nd the 
Bonds (as such terms are hereinafter 
defined). 

The Project ls located at 9201 and 
9301 Corkscrew Road. in the Village of 
Estero, Florida (the 'Village·). 

The plan of finance contemplates that 
the Issuer will issue, in respect to such 
ProJect. not exceeding $20,000,000 in 
aggregate principal amount of ,ts 
bond antiapation notes ("Notes".}, 
and not exceeding S 150.000,000 in 
aggregate principal amount of its r.ev~ 
enue bonds (the 'Bonds.' a portion 
of which will refund the Notes), in 
one or more installments or series, ei
ther taxable or ta><-exempt, or both, 
and loan the proceeds of such Notes 
and Bonds to the Borrower to provide 
funds for the Project. The Proiect will 
be own and operated by the Sor
rower 

The purpose of the public hearing is 
to compl~ with the provisions of Sec· 
tion 147(!) of the Code. The Village 
will neither issue, nor be obligated on, 
the Notes or the Bonds. 

The Notes and the Bonds, when is· 
sued, will be special, limited obliga
tions payable solely out of the reve
nues, income and receipts pledged to 
the payment thereof and derived 
from financinij agreements or loan 
agreements with the Borrower, and 
neither the Issuer, the Village, nor Lee 
County, Florida {the "County") will be 
obligated to pay the principal of, pre 
mium, if any, or Interest on the Notes 
or the Bonds except from the pay
ments of the Borrower The Notes 
and Interest thereon and the Bonds 
and the interest thereon shall never (i) 
pledge the taxing power of the 
Village, the County, the State of Flori
da (the •state"), or any otner politic~! 
subdivision, public agency or mun,c,
pallty thereof within the meaning of 
any constitut1onal or statutory_ prov1 · 
sion (ii) constitute the debt or 1ndebt 
edness of the Issuer, the Village. the 
County, the State or any other politi· 
ell subdivision, public agency or mu· 
nicipality thereof within the meaning 
of any constit0t1onal or statutory pro· 
hibition, (iii) or pledge the fulf faith 
and credit of the Issuer, the Villa.9el 
the County, the State, or any poht,ca 
subdiv,slori publ,c agency or munlt1-
pality thereof. The Issuer has no tax 
1ng power. 

At the time and place fixed for. said 
public hearing all who appear will b.e 
given an opportunity to expr s their 
views fol or against the proposal o 

pprove said Notes anc:Htonds and the 
plan of fln•nce. Prior to said public 
hearing, written comments may be 
dehvered to the Capital Trust Agency, 
attention Executive Director at 315 
Falrpoint Drive, Gulf Breeze, Flonda 
32561. All persons are advised that. if 
they decide to appeal any dec1s,on 
made with respect to any matter con· 
sidered at this meeting, they will need 
a record of the proceedings, and for 
such purpose, they. may need to en 
sure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings Is made, which record in
cludes the testimony and eviden,~ 
upon which the appeal Is to be based 
All interested persons are invited. to 
present their comments at the time 
and place set forth above. 

Followlng the hearing, a report, con 
cerning this public nearing will be 
submitted to the applicabre elected 
representative responsible tor approv
ing the issuance of th Note, and the 
Bonds. 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITTES 
ACT OF 1990, ALL PERSONS WHO 
ARE DISABLED AND WHO NEED 
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO 
PARTICIPATE IN THIS PUBLIC 
HEARING BECAUSE OF THAT OISA· 
BILITY SHOULD CONTACT THE EX· 
ECUTI\IE DIRECTOR AT (850) 934-
4046 AT LEAST 4e HOURS IN AD· 
VANCE OF THE MEETING, EX· 
CLUOING SATUROAY ANO SUN· 

~~~i412949 July 8, 2016 



EXHIBIT B 

JULY 22, 2016 
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 

(VO ANS SW FLORIDA HEAL TH CARE, INC.) 

This instrument shall constitute the official report of the undersigned designated official 
of the Capital Trust Agency (the "Agency"), a separate legal and administrative agency created 
and existing under Chapter 163, Part I, and Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, and established and 
empowered by the provisions of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 163, Part I, et 
seq., Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, and other applicable 
provisions of law, with respect to a public hearing scheduled and held by the Agency on Friday, 
July 22, 2016, in connection with the proposed issuance of the Agency's not exceeding 
$20,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its bond anticipation notes (the "Notes"), and not 
exceeding $150,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its revenue bonds (the "Bonds," a 
portion of which will refund the Notes) on behalf of VOANS SW Florida Healthcare, Inc., a 
Florida not-for-profit corporation, or one or more of its affiliates (as applicable, the "Borrower"), 
and whose principal place of business is 1333 Santa Barbara Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida 
33991. The proceeds will be loaned to the Borrower for the purpose, together with any other 
available moneys, of (i) financing or refinancing, including through reimbursement, if 
applicable, (A) pre-construction development costs1 including, but not limited to, the 
architectural design, marketing, sales, preliminary construction planning, legal and accounting 
costs, and the cost of acquiring, constructing, developing, furnishing and equipping of an 
approximately 139 independent living units, 60 assisted living units, 32 memory-support units 
and 64 skilled nursing beds, and common areas to be located on approximately 21 acres of land 
(the "Land") including, but not limited to, related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, 

relating to a continuing care retirement community to be known as The Colonnade of Estero, 
and (B) financing the acquisition of the Land and expenses related thereto (collectively, the 
"Project"); (ii) funding any capitalized interest, (iii) funding any necessary reserves and (iv) 
paying certain expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 

The public hearing was duly advertised in the News-Press, a newspaper of general 
circulation in the jurisdiction of the Village of Estero, Florida, on July 8, 2016. The proof of 
publication was presented to me at such hearing, and a copy is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" 
(the "Notice"). 

The hearing commenced at the ti.me and location stated in the Notice. At such hearing, 
interested individuals were afforded reasonable opportunity to express their views, both orally 
and in writing, on all matters pertaining to the plan of finance and the financing of the Project. 
Information about the proposed Notes and Bonds, the location of the Project, and the proposed 
use of the proceeds were presented. When the information had been presented, opportunity 
was given for members of the public in attendance to give their input. [It was noted that no 
written communication was received.] 



The tmdersigned then concluded the hearing. A written transcript of the hearing is 
attached hereto as Exhibit "B." 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: Ed~ ,fx1,!: 
Capital Trust Agency 



TEFRA HEARING INFORMATION 
(VO ANS SW Florida Healthcare, Inc.) 

(1) Please describe the facility to be financed with the Notes and the Bonds? 

The Notes and the Bonds are being issued for the purpose, together with any other 
available moneys, of (i) financing or refinancing, including through reimbursement, if 
applicable, (A) pre-construction development costs, including, but not limited to, the 
architectural design, marketing, sales, preliminary construction planning, legal and accounting 
costs, and the cost of acquiring, constructing, developing, furnishing and equipping of an 
approximately 139 independent living units, 60 assisted living units, 32 memory-support units 
and 64 skilled nursing beds, and common areas to be located on approximately 21 acres of land 
(the "Land") including, but not limited to, related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, 
relating to a continuing care retirement community to be known as The Colonnade of Estero, 
and (B) financing the acquisition of the Land and expenses related thereto (collectively, the 
"Project"). 

2) How will the Note and Bond proceeds be used? 

The proceeds of the Notes and the Bonds will be loaned to VOANS SW Florida 
Healthcare, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, or one or more of its affiliates, who shall be 
hereinafter referred to as the Borrower, for the purpose of (i) financing, refinancing or 
reimbursing the Borrower for the costs of the Project, (ii) funding any capitalized interest, (iii) 
funding any necessary reserves and (iv) paying certain expenses incurred in connection with 
the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 

3) What is the public purpose for the Note and Bond Issue? 

Based solely upon representations and information provided by the Borrower, the 
issuance of the Notes and the Bonds to finance the Project: (i) is appropriate to the needs and 
circumstances of, and will make a significant contribution to, the economic growth of the 
Village of Estero, Florida (the "Village"); (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment; (iii) 
will protect the environment; and (iv) will preserve a public purpose by advancing the 
economic prosperity, the public health, or the general welfare of the State of Florida and its 
people. 

4) Will the Capital Trust Agency or the Village be responsible for repaying the 
Notes or the Bonds? 

The Notes and the Bonds will expressly state that none of the Capital Trust Agency, the 
Village, the State of Florida, or any other municipality, political subdivision, or public agency of 
the State of Florida is liable to pay the principal of or interest on the Notes or the Bonds. 

-1-



5) What is the maximum amount of tax-exempt Notes and Bonds that will be 
issued? 

The maximum ammmt of tax-exempt Notes to be issued to provide funds for the Project 
will be approximately $20,000,000 and the maximum amount of tax-exempt Bonds to be issued 
to provide funds for the Project will be approximately $150,000,000 (a portion of which will 
refund the Notes). 

-2-



EXHIBIT "A" TO 
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 

(VOANS SW FLORIDA HEALTHCARE, INC.) 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

[FOLLOWS] 



The News-~ress 
media group 
news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY 

Attn: 

BRYANT MILLER OLIVE 
25 WEST CEDAR STREET, SUITE 21 1 

PENSACOLA, FL 32502 

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LEE: 
Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Shari Terrell , who on oath says that he or she is a Legal 
Assistant of the News-Pres.s. a daily newspape( 
published at Fort Myers in Lee County, Florida; that the 
attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Ad in the 
matter of 

Notice Pubic Hearing 

In the Twentieth Judicial Circuit Court was published in 
said newspaper in the issues of: 

Affiant further says that the said News-Press is a paper 
of general circulation daily in Lee, Charlotte , Collier, 
Glades and Hendry Counties and published at Fort 
Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, and that the said 
newspaper has heretofore been continuously published 
in said Lee County, Florida each day and has been 
entered as periodicals matter at the post office in Fort 
Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, for a period of one 
year next preceding the first publication of the attached 
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he or 
she has never paid nor promised any person, firm or 
corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund 
for the purpose of securing this advertisement for 
publication in the said newspaper. 

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this 8th of July 
2016, by Shari Terrell who is personally known to me. 

~ a_~ 
Milagros A. ls~ 
Notary Public for the State of Florida 
My Commission expires July 11, 2020 

MILAGROS A. ISBERTO 
Notary Public • State ot Florida 

Commission# FF 997151 
My Comm. Expires Jul 11. 2020 
Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BY CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

For the purpose of Section 147(f) of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1_986, as 
amended (the •code·). nottee 1s here" 
by given that a public hearing wlH be 
heta at 2:00 p.m" on Friday. July 2~. 
2016 or as soon thereafter as practl· 
cally • possible, at the Estero Recreation 
center. 9200 Corkscrew Palms Boule
vard, Estero, FL 33928, The p~rpose 
of the public heanng 1s to consider a 
plan of finance for the purpose, 
among other things, of prov,ding 
funds to be loaned by the Capital 
Trust A~ency (the 'Issuer") to VOANS 
SW Florida Healthcare, Inc .• a Flor.da 
not-for-profit corporation, or C?ne or 
more of its affiliates (as ;ipphcable, 
the 'Borrower'). for the P.urpose. to
gether with any other ava1iabl~ m~n-

of (i) financing or refmallc,n9, on-
' c ugtrm P 

plicab e, (A) pre-construction deve\op
ment costs. including. but not limited 
to. the architectural design, market
ing, sales. preliminary conmuct1on 
planning, legal and accounting costs, 
and the cost of acquiring, constru!'l· 
Ing, developing, fur('ishl'19 and equip· 
ping of an approx1matefy . 139 \nde· 
pendent living units, 60 asststed hvlng 
units, 32 memory-support unlU and 64 
skilled nurslnq beds, and common 

0001412949 / 8504691088BRYP 

areas to be lciated on approximately 
21 acres of land (the 'Land') includ
ing, but not limited to, related facili
ties, fixtures. furnishlO<;JS and equip 
ment, relating to a continuing care re
tirement community to be l<nown a, 
The Colonnade of Estero. and (Bl fi. 
nanclng the acquisition of the Land 
and expenses related thereto (collec 
tively, the •Project'); (ii) funding any 
capitaltzed interest, (iii) funding any 
necessary reserves and (iv) paying cer
tain expenses mcurred m connection 
with the issuance of the Notes and the 
Bonds (as such terms are hereinafter 
defined). 

The Pro1ect is located at 9201 and 
9301 Corkscrew Road. in the Village of 
Estero, Florida (the 'Village') 

The plan of finance contemplates that 
the issuer will issue. in res~ct to such 
Pro1ect. not exceeding $20,000.000 in 
aggregate principal amount of ,ts 
bond antlc,pation notes ('Notes'), 
and not exceeding S150,000,000 1n 
aggregate principal amount of its rev· 
enue bonds (the •aonds, • a portion 
of which will refund the Notes). in 
one or mori! installments or series .. ei .. 
ther taxable or tax-exempt, or both, 
and loan the proceeds of such Notes 
and Bonds to the Borrower to provide 
funds for the Project. The Pro1ect will 
be owned and operated by the Bor· 
rower. 

The purpose of the public hearing is 
to compil( with the provosoons of Sec
tion 147(f) of the Code. The Village 
will neither issue, nor be obligated on. 
the Note, or the Bonds" 

The Notes and the Bonds, when is· 
wed, will be special, limited obliga" 
tion5 payable solely out of the reve 
nues, mcome and receipts pledged to 
the payment thereof and denved 
from fmancin9 agreements or loan 
agreements with the Borrower, and 
neither the Issuer, the Village, nor Lee 
County, Florida (the •county•) will be 
obligated to pay the pr.nc1pal of, pre
mium, if any, or Interest on the Notes 
or the Bonds except from the pay· 
ment> of the Borrow,, The Notes 
and interest thereon and the Bonds 
and the interest thereon shall never (i) 
pledge the taxing power of the 
Village, the County, 1he State of Flori
da (the "State·), or any other political 
subdivision, publlc agency or mumc,
pality thereof within the meaning ~f 
any con,ututional or italutory prov1· 
sion (ii) constitute the debt or 1ndebt· 
edness of the Issuer. the Village, the 
County, the State or any other politi· 
cal subdivoslon, publ,c agency or mu
nicipality thereof within the meaning 
of any consututional or statutory pro 
hibition, (iii) or pledge the fuif faith 
and credit of the Issuer. the Village. 
the County, the State, or any politi~al 
subdivosion publtc agency or mun,c1-
pality thereof The fssuer has no tax 
mg power. 

At the time and place fixed for. said 
public hearing all who appear will be 
given an opportunity to exprflS.S their 
views for or against the propo~l o 
approve said .Notes and tn>nds and the 
plan of ltn•nce. Prior to said public 
hearing, written comments may be 
delivered to the capital Trust Agency, 
attention Executive Director at 315 
Fairpoint Drive, Gulf Breeze, Florida 
32561 Ail persons are advi,ed that, if 
they decide to appeal any decis,on 
made with respect to any matter con 
sidered at this meeting, they will need 
a record of the proceedings. and for 
such purpose, they. may need to en 
sure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings 1s made, which record in" 
elude, the testimony and eVidence 
upon which the appeal 1s to be based 
All Interested persons are invited to 
present their comments at the time 
and place set forth above. 

Following the hearing, a. report con• 
cerning this public hearing will be 
submitted to the applicabfe elected 
representative responsible for approv
ing the issuance of the Notes and the 
Bonds. 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES 
ACT OF 1990, ALL PERSONS WHO 
ARE DISABLED AND WHO NEED 
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO 
PARTICIPATE IN THIS PUBLIC 
HEARING BECAUSE OF THAT DISA· 
BILJTY SHOULD CONTACT THE EX· 
ECUTIVE DIRECTOR AT (850) 934-
4046 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN AD
VANCE OF THE MEETING, EX· 
CLUDING SATUROAY AND SUN· 

~~!i412949 July 8, 2016 



EXHIBIT "B" TO 
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 

(VOANS SW FLORIDA HEALTHCARE, INC.) 

TRANSCRIPT OF PUBLIC HEARING 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 IN RE: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
DATE: 

7 
TIME: 

8 
PLACE: 

9 

10 
REPORTED BY: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

,~. 

ORANGE LEGAL 
~ , 

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 

VOA ESTERO 

PUBLIC HEARING 

July 22, 2016 

2:00 p.m. to 2:02 p.m. 

Estero Recreation Center 
9200 Corkscrew Palms Boulevard 
Estero, Florida 33928 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 
and Notary Public, State of Florida 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 APPEARANCES: 

2 EDWARD GRAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
DENIS MCKINNON, III 

3 OF: CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY 
315 Fairpoint Drive 

4 Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561 
edgray3@muniad.com 

5 

6 ALSO PRESENT: 

7 Kevin Ahmadi, VOA 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'----' 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

2 

/ 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 I N D E X 

2 PROCEEDINGS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 

3 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5 

4 

5 
E X H I B I T S 

6 
Exhibit No. 1 ..... notice of public hearing ..•....•.... 5 

7 
Exhibit No. 2 ..... report of hearing officer ...•....... 5 

8 
Exhibit 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

; ~ 

ORAN GE LEGAL 
"---'' 

No. 3 ..... meeting roster ••.•........•......... 5 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

3 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 P R O C E E D I N G S 

2 MR . GRAY: We're going to call this public 

3 hearing of the Capital Trust Agency for the 

4 purposes of hearing comments on the VOA Southwest 

5 Florida healthcare facili 4y to be located in 

6 Estero. We'll call the public hearing open. 

7 First, for the record, the public notice of 

8 this hearing was published July 8th, 2016, 

9 evidencing the meeting to be held at this 

10 facility, the Estero Community Center, at 

11 2:00 p.m. on July 22nd, so if you would include 

12 this as a part of the exhibits for the hearing 

13 transcript. 

14 Additionally, the hearing notice indicated 

15 anyone wanting to mail in comments on the facility 

16 for introduction to the public record could do so. 

17 As of yesterday's mail, no one had mailed in any 

18 comments. 

19 Normally, if there were people in attendance, 

20 other than project representatives, we would enter 

21 our verbalized description of the project, but 

22 since no one is here, other than a representative 

23 of the facility, then we'll just include these 

24 comments as a part of the transcript. 

25 Additionally, we have a roster here of those 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

~ , 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

4 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 attending, which include myself, Kevin Ahmadi with 

2 VOA, Denis McKinnon with Capital Trust Agency. As 

3 of this moment, no one else has appeared. And 

4 with that being all the business at hand, we will 

5 conclude the public hearing. 

6 (Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, & 3 were marked for 

7 identification.) 

8 (Proceedings concluded at 2:02 p.m.) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

"----"'' 
Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

5 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

1 

2 

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

3 STATE OF FLORIDA ) 

4 COUNTY OF LEE ) 

5 I, Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter, do certify 

6 that I was authorized to and did stenographically 

7 report the foregoing above-captioned proceedings, that 

8 a review of the transcript was not requested, and the 

9 foregoing transcript, pages 4 through 5, is a true and 

10 accurate record of my stenographic notes. 

11 I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, 

12 employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties, 

13 nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' 

14 attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I 

15 financially interested in the action. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

,~ 

ORANGE LEGAL , ..... _.,/ 

Dated this 25th day of July, 2016. 

Sharon Dutton, Court Reporter 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

6 



CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY VOA ESTERO PUBLIC HEARING 
HEARING, PUBLIC 

Exhibits 

072216_ 
Public Hearing_ 
Emibit1 3:6 

072216_ 
Public Hearing_ 
Exhibit 2 3:7 

072216_ 
Public Hearing_ 
Eihibit 3 3:8 

1 

1 5:6 

2 

2 5:6 

2016 4:8 

22nd 4:11 

2:00 4:11 

2:02 5:8 

3 

3 5:6 

8 

8th 4:8 

A 

Additionally 4:14, 
25 

Agency 4:3 5:2 

Ahmadi 5:1 

appeared 5:3 

attendance 4:19 

attending 5:1 

-~ 
ORANGE LEGAL 

'--'' 

B 

business 5:4 

C 

call 4:2,6 

Capital 4:3 5:2 

Center 4:10 

comments 4:4,15, 
18,24 

Commanity 4:10 

conclude 5:5 

concluded 5:8 

D 

Denis 5:2 

description 4:21 

E 

enter 4:20 

Estero 4:6,10 

evidencing 4:9 

exhibit 5:6 

exhibits 4:12 

F 

facility 4:5,10,15,23 

Florida 4:5 

G 

GRAY 4:2 

H 

hand 5:4 

healthcare 4:5 

hearing 4:3,4,6,8,12, 
145:5 

held 4:9 

I 

identification 5:7 

include 4:11,23 5:1 

introdactlon 4:16 

J 

Joly 4:8,11 

K 

Kevin 5:1 

L 

located 4:5 

M 

mail 4:15,17 

mailed 4:17 

marked 5:6 

Mckinnon 5:2 

meeting 4:9 

moment 5:3 

N 

Nos 5:6 

notice 4:7,14 

0 

open 4:6 

p 

p.m. 4:11 5:8 

part 4:12,24 

people 4:19 

proceedings 5:8 

Orange Legal 
800-275-7991 

Index: 1 .. yesterday's 

project 4:20,21 

public 4:2,6,7,16 5:S 

published 4:8 

purposes 4:4 

R 

record 4:7,16 

representative 4:22 

representatives 
4:20 

roster 4:25 

s 

Southwest 4:4 

T 

transcript 4:13,24 

Trust 4:3 5:2 

V 

verbali7.ed 4:21 

VOA 4:45:2 

w 

wanting 4:15 

y 

yesterday's 4:17 



Attn: 
BRYANT MILLER OLIVE 
25 WEST CEDAR STREET, SUITE 211 
PENSACOLA, FL 32502 

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LEE: 

The News-Press 
media group 
news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Shari Terrell, who on oath says that he or she is a Legal 
Assistant of the News-Press, a daily newspaper 
published at Fort Myers in Lee County, Florida; that the 
attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Ad in the 

matter of 

Notice Pubic Hearing 

In the Twentieth Judicial Circuit Court was published in 

said newspaper in the issues of: 

Affiant further says that the said News-Press is a paper 
of general circulation daily in Lee, Charlotte, Collier, 
Glades and Hendry Counties and published at Fort 
Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, and that the said 

newspaper has heretofore been continuously published 
in said Lee County, Florida each day and has been 

entered as periodicals matter at the post office in Fort 

Myers, in said Lee County, Florida, for a period of one 

year next preceding the first publication of the attached 
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he or 
she has never paid nor promised any person, firm or 
corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund 

for the purpose of securing this advertisement for 
publication in the said newspaper. 

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this 8th of July 
2016, by Shari Terrell who is personally known to me. 

~ 
Milagros A. ls~ 
Notary Public for the State of Florida 

My Commission expires July 11, 2020 

,_ ....... M...._ ____________ ...., 

j
~ ,,,•;~\: ',"Ji:_;,,, MILAGROS A ISBERTO 

/ ,-
0

• /i°\ Notary Public • State of Florida 
t · : : ·@ Commission # FF 997151 
-::.::,.,e :~~.:'." My Comm. Expires Jul 11, 2020 

'•,,,'ff,f.\';,•' Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

0001412949 / 8504691088BRYA 



REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER 
(VOANS SW FLORIDA HEALTHCARE, INC.) 

BMO 2nd Draft 

July 13, 2016 

This instrument shall constitute the official report of the undersigned designated official 
of the Capital Trust Agency (the "Agency"), a separate legal and administrative agency created 
and existing under Chapter 163, Part I, and Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, and established and 
empowered by the provisions of Chapter 159, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 163, Part I, et 
seq., Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, and other applicable 
provisions of law, with respect to a public hearing scheduled and held by the Agency on Friday, 
July 22, 2016, in connection with the proposed issuance of the Agency's not exceeding 
$20,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its bond anticipation notes (the "Notes"), and not 
exceeding $150,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its revenue bonds (the "Bonds," a 
portion of which will refund the Notes) on behalf of VOANS SW Florida Healthcare, Inc., a . 
Florida not-for-profit corporation, or one or more of its affiliates (as applicable, the "Borrower"), 
and whose principal place of business is 1333 Santa Barbara Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida 
33991. The proceeds will be loaned to the Borrower for the purpose, together with any other 
available moneys, of (i) financing or refinancing, including through reimbursement, if 
applicable, (A) pre-construction development costs, including, but not limited to, the 
architectural design, marketing, sales, preliminary construction planning, legal and accounting 
costs, and the cost of acquiring, constructing, developing, furnishing and equipping of an 
approximately 139 independent living units, 60 assisted living units, 32 memory-support units 
and 64 skilled nursing beds, and common areas to be located on approxjmately 21 acres of land 
(the "Land") including, but not limited to, related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, 
relating to a continuing care retirement community to be known as The Colonnade of Estero, 
and (B) financing the acquisition of the Land and expenses related thereto (collectively, the 
"Project"); (ii) funding any capitalized interest, (iii) funding any necessary reserves and (iv) 
paying certain expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 

The public hearing was duly advertised in the News-Press, a newspaper of general 
circulation in the jurisdiction of the Village of Estero, Florida, on July 8, 2016. The proof of 
publication was presented to me at such hearing, and a copy is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" 
(the "Notice"). 

The hearing commenced at the time and location stated in the Notice. At such hearing, 
interested individuals were afforded reasonable opportunity to express their views, both orally 
and in writing, on all matters pertaining to the plan of finance and the financing of the Project. 
Information about the proposed Notes and Bonds, the location of the Project, and the proposed 
use of the proceeds were presented. When the information had been presented, opportunity 
was given for members of the public in attendance to give their input. [It was noted that no 
written communication was received.] 



The undersigned then concluded the hearing. A written transcript of the hearing is 
attached hereto as Exhibit "B." 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ed Gray, III, Executive 
Capital Trust Agency 



TEFRA HEARING PROCEDURES 
(VOANS SW Florida Healthcare, Inc.) 

(1) Please describe the facility to be financed with the Notes and the Bonds? 

The Notes and the Bonds are being issued for the purpose, together with any other 
available moneys, of (i) financing or refinancing, including through reimbursement, if 
applicable, (A) pre-construction development costs, including; but not limited to, the 
architectural design, marketing, sales, preliminary construction planning, legal and accounting 
costs, and the cost of acquiring, constructing, developing, furnishing and equipping of an 
approximately 139 independent living units, 60 assisted living units, 32 memory-support units · 
and 64 skilled nursing beds, and common areas to be located on approximately 21 acres of land 
(the "Land") including, but not limited to, related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, 
relating to a continuing care retirement community to be known as The Colonnade of Estero, 
and (B) financing the acquisition of the Land and expenses related thereto ( collectively, the 
"Project"). 

2) How will the Note and Bond proceeds be used? 

The proceeds of the Notes and the Bonds will be loaned to VOANS SW Florida 
Healthcare, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, or one or more of its affiliates, who shall be 
hereinafter referred to as the Borrower, for the purpose of (i) financing, refinancing or 
reimbursing the Borrower for the costs of the Project, (ii) funding any capitalized interest, (iii) 

funding any necessary reserves and (iv) paying certain expenses incurred in connection with 
the issuance of the Notes and the Bonds. 

3) What is the public purpose for the Note and Bond Issue? 

Based solely upon representations and information provided by the Borrower, the 
issuance of the Notes and the Bonds to finance the Project: (i) is appropriate to the needs and 
circumstances of, and will make a significant contribution to, the economic growth of the 
Village of Estero, Florida (the "Village"); (ii) will provide or preserve gainful employment; (iii) 
will protect the environment; and (iv) will preserve a public purpose by advancing the 
economic prosperity, the public health, or the general welfare of the State of Florida and its 
people. 

4) Will the Capital Trust Agency or the Village be responsible for repaying the 
Notes or the Bonds? 

The Notes and the Bonds will expressly state that none of the Capital Trust Agency, the 
Village, the State of Florida, or any other municipality, political subdivision, or public agency of 
the State of Florida is liable to pay the principal of or interest on the Notes or the Bonds. 

-1-



5) What is the maximum amount of tax-exempt Notes and Bonds that will be 
issued? 

The maximum amount of tax-exempt Notes to be issued to provide funds for the Project 
will be approximately $20,000,000 and the maximum amount of tax-exempt Bonds to be issued 
to provide funds for the Project will be approximately $150,000,000 (a portion of which will 
refund the Notes). 

THE AUDIENCE SHOULD BE ASKED: 

1) Are there any persons who wish to speak for or against the Notes, the Bonds or 
the Project to be financed thereby? 

2) Have any written communications been received (read into record) . 

THEN CONCLUDE THE PUBLIC HEARING. 

-2-



(!J,lf ; f a I -rr!I!f /!~c / 
··---·-- .. ·--·-·----_j)v,A _ _, __ ....._H_l;;;.'J tr:, C _o ___ ~-----~----------------·--·--·-··--- ··--···- ···--·----; 

_____ _____ f' ki.&L~- /lp____r L tz-J_---- ___ ---- _ --·- __ ; 
---- ·--·- --··---·- ----·------·. _________ "ft:d..)L ... _2-L~--- --~-o / f:._ ----·- ------ -· --___ ; 

.. _ .. _ ... ·-·--·- ---.. ·--·----------~ ._, __ j2//1. _____________________________ ., _______ --·--·· ····- --· -------, 
~-----g::!L<!:_£ ____ C&._~121H..1:u~t_h-----{:_~_:!!_ft:L _________ ~----···· ------i 

---····· ·-·-···------···d ---···-----· ··--·~·-.. ·---~--.-~----··------·~---------· --·· ~--~ .......... ·-·------ . ~---------·-- ~ 

_L ___ -{----0;#-;:----~----·---- (p/;~~1 _;;ft,J dpcµi 
Z .. -'--······ __ &_!!J..d_, ___________ A:~-------·-·------------ ___ .. ___ --.. -·-···----------·-.. -------··-- .. ·----.. ---------------; 

2 L.-- ---~l?_Lr'l 91, ;~0J..>:!., .. .JLL .. ·------ - __ _G~hL:7K¥.~L}\~h~ -------i 
. { / .. ............... - •........ ···- -- . __ _ --Z . ______ . ---,--- -·-·· -·~ .... ~-·a .. / _____ ¥· .......... --.·-~-.,_ ........ - ....... - ..... ·---~~-....... - ... ··--~· ... ·------ ...... __. .......................... . . 

5'", --·-- --•------ ----•-·-·------- .. ... • '" M• --·-·• -·"" ·-·•·--·~ "' ·-s.•. ~- • " c•·•-· ··-- ,·-••·•••"•• -~-------- .,_.. ' ~1 

k:' ............. -.. -···--·---···· ------------·-·- ·-· -·-------·- --~- -·-·--- -... :-·· --·· -· - . 
-7..:_ .. -- ... _______ . -- ~--- . -· ---·----·--· ---·----·-··---·- ------ ···--·- .. --·-· --.... ,s •• " ---- --·- ..... - --- ----·-·· ..... -···· ---·- ·-------- ·-·· ! 

. •'ii~• •·· -..... ,. .......... ,. -....... -, .. ·--·---- ··--··-•·-• -··--··--·-"~-- ..... ·-•·• . ··---w -.--·•-·•--·-· ., .... -- .. ·•·· --- -~-·- -···· 

_q._ .. ____ , ... -,.- ---· ............ ,. ____ •··---- ·---------··-·--,-· 
-·- - 'I 

.. /0. ··- ____ .. _ -. ··-·--·····-· ···-·- "·---·--·---·-·--· 
., 
·{ -~-' ~ ___ ..,_,.._ ........ ···~- ···-··--·. ----.. - ..,.....__ --.. --···~-----· . -·---·· ............ -.. - •'-.... ~-"'"-------·--~-------·"-~·-·-·•-, _._ ... __ ...._ ___ ,... .. -. ····-----··· --~-·~ -~-·-··-··---- ·~------ ... -- --··-· ~---.. -:.., 

-·-·-······-···· .... -·- - ..... , ... _ .... _._, __ ·--- ---·· --····---~··-~-- .............. _..... .. _ --~. ,; 
' ! 

j 
( 

.__. ..... ,_ ___ ,,.. ._ ...... .,.....-.. ,~--. ______ .._ .... ___ .,.._ ••. - .......... _, ____ ~-, ..... ,.._, ___ ..,_ ...... .,.,___,.._._ .. .? __ .. ~·-»..,· .... ,. .... ~ 


	Resolution 2016-25 pt 1
	Resolution 2016-25 pt 2

